
– 1 –

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement,
makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever
for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

INTERNATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
國 際 娛 樂 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8118)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of International Entertainment
Corporation (the “Company”) will be held on 1 August 2007 at 11:00 a.m., at Room 605, Hong Kong
Convention and Exhibition Centre, 1 Expo Drive, Wanchai, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering
and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions,
of the Company:–

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. “THAT

(A) the conditional agreement dated 23 November 2004 as amended by three extension letters
dated 30 December 2005, 22 June 2006 and 22 December 2006 and the supplemental agreement
dated 26 June 2007 (the “Acquisition Agreement”) entered into between Cross-Growth Co.,
Ltd. (“Cross-Growth”), the Company and Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited (“CTF”), the
indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, in relation to the acquisition (“Acquisition”)
by the Company of Cross-Growth’s entire interest in Fortune Gate Overseas Limited (“Fortune
Gate”), a company beneficially and legally owned by Cross-Growth, for a total consideration
of HK$1,198.2 million (subject to adjustments), copies of which have been produced to this
meeting marked “A” and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification,
and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, including, without limitation, the issue of a
convertible note by the Company to finance the Acquisition and the issue of new shares by the
Company pursuant to the exercise of the conversion rights under the convertible note, be and
are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(B) the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) be and are hereby authorised to take all steps
which, in their opinion, are necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect
to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.”



– 2 –

2. “THAT, conditional upon the obtaining of all necessary approvals from the regulatory authorities or
otherwise as may be required in respect of the Capital Increase (as defined below) the authorised
share capital of the Company be increased to HK$2,000,000,000 divided into 2,000,000,000 shares
of HK$1.00 each in the capital of the Company (the “Shares”) by the creation of 1,500,000,000
Shares (the “Capital Increase”).”

3. “THAT (a) conditional on the passing of Ordinary Resolution No. 2 as set out in the notice
convening this meeting and the Capital Increase becoming effective; and (b) subject to and conditional
upon the obligations of CTF under the underwriting agreement dated 23 November 2004 as amended
by the supplemental underwriting agreement dated 26 June 2007 (the “Underwriting Agreement”)
(copies of which have been produced to this meeting marked “B” and signed by the chairman of the
meeting for the purpose of identification) becoming unconditional:

(A) the issue of up to 943,325,788 new shares (“Rights Shares”) by the Company pursuant to an
offer by way of rights to holders of shares in the Company (“Shareholders”) at HK$1.5 per
Rights Share (“Rights Issue”) in the proportion of four Rights Shares for every existing share
held by the Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on
2 August 2007 (or such other date as CTF may agree in writing with the Company) (“Record
Date”) other than those Shareholders whose addresses on the register of members of the
Company are outside Hong Kong on the Record Date and whom the Directors, after making
relevant enquiry, consider their exclusion from the Rights Issue to be necessary or expedient
on account either of the legal restrictions under the laws of the relevant place or the requirements
of the relevant regulatory body or stock exchange in that place, on and subject to the terms
and conditions set out in the circular to the Shareholders dated 29 June 2007 (the “Circular”)
and on such other terms and conditions as may be determined by the Directors, be and is
hereby approved; and

(B) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to issue and allot the Rights Shares on terms as set
out in the Circular and to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such further
documents and to take such steps as the Directors may in their absolute discretion consider
necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the
Rights Issue, the Underwriting Agreement and any of the transactions contemplated thereunder.”

By order of the Board
International Entertainment Corporation

Kwok Chi Kin
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 June 2007



– 3 –

Head office and principal place Registered office:
of business in Hong Kong: Cricket Square

Rooms 1207-8 Hutchins Drive
New World Tower 1 P.O. Box 2681
16-18 Queen’s Road Central Grand Cayman
Hong Kong KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises five executive
directors, namely Dr. Cheng Kar Shun, Mr. Lo Lin Shing, Simon, Mr. To Hin Tsun, Gerald, Mr. Choi
Wing Kin and Mr. So Kam Wing, one non-executive director, namely Mr. Wu Wing Kin, and three
independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Cheung Hon Kit, Mr. Kwee Chong Kok, Michael and
Mr. Wong Chi Keung.

Notes:

1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting of the Company may appoint another person as
his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares may
appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a member of
the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member of the Company who is an individual or a
member of the Company which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member
of the Company which he or they represent as such member of the Company could exercise.

2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly
authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney
or other, person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of
a corporation by an officer thereof, it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly
authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.

3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the board of directors of the Company) the power of attorney or
other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to
the Company’s Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Rooms
1712 – 1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong not less than forty-eight (48) hours
before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof at which the person named in the
instrument proposes to vote or, in the case of a poll taken subsequently to the date of the meeting or any adjourned
meeting thereof, not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll and in default
the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.

4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting
in person at the meeting and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to have been revoked.

5. Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or
by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be
present at the meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to
the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in
which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.



– 4 –

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes
particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise
Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“GEM”) for the purpose of giving information
with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the
best of their knowledge and belief: (i) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and
complete in all material respects and not misleading; (ii) there are no other matters the omission of
which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions expressed in
this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases
and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the website of GEM at http://www.hkgem.com on the “Latest Company
Announcements” page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company
at www.cyberonair.com.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 10%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Apple RGB)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Sheetfed Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /None
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


